For the three and six months ended March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024, losses and LAE incurred primarily relates related to changes

in PREPA reserves as a result of extending current developments in the timing PREPA remediation. Refer to the following “U.S.

Public Finance Insurance Puerto Rico Exposures” section for additional information on our PREPA exposures. In addition, the six

months ended June 30, 2024 incurred loss included reserves on a U.S. public finance lease-backed transaction.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, losses and LAE incurred related to updating PREPA scenarios to reflect the

latest information about bondholder elections and the estimated value of recoveries under National's settlement agreement,

which resulted in lower net expected recoveries. Changes in scenario assumptions included extending the effective date of a

settlement until early 2024 and reflecting the potential that the Company receives less reimbursement of claims, partially offset

by an increase in the market value of the bonds and CVI expected to a lesser extent, establishing reserves on a lease-backed

transaction. be received upon settlement.

The following table presents information about our U.S. public finance insurance loss recoverable asset and loss and LAE

reserves liabilities as of March 31, 2024 June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

March

31,

December

31,   Percent

June

30,

December

31,   Percent

In millions In millions   2024   2023   Change   In millions   2024   2023   Change

Assets: Assets:   Assets:

 Insurance loss recoverable   $ 150   $ 152   -1 %

Insurance loss

recoverable   $ 114   $ 152   -25 %

Reinsurance recoverable on

paid and unpaid losses (1)   11   11   - %

Reinsurance recoverable

on paid and unpaid losses

(1)   17   11   55 %

Liabilities: Liabilities:   Liabilities:

 Loss and LAE reserves   234   230   2 % Loss and LAE reserves   344   230   50 %

Insurance loss recoverable -

ceded (2)   1   1   - %

Insurance loss

recoverable - ceded (2)   -   1   -100 %

 Net reserve (salvage)   $ 74   $ 68   9 % Net reserve (salvage)   $ 213   $ 68   n/m

 _______________   _______________

  (1) - Reported within "Other assets" on our consolidated balance sheets.   (1) - Reported within "Other assets" on our consolidated balance sheets.

 (2) - Reported within "Other liabilities" on our

consolidated balance sheets.

 (2) - Reported within "Other liabilities" on our

consolidated balance sheets.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including